

No. 14-7683

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAYVA CROSS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court Of Washington**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF WASHINGTON
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AND WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LILA J. SILVERSTEIN
1511 Third Avenue
Suite 701
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711
lila@washapp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Washington law conflicts with decisions of other jurisdictions applying this Court’s decision in <i>North Carolina v. Alford</i>	2
II. Application of a “strong evidence” stan- dard for <i>Alford</i> pleas is critical given the significant number of innocent defendants convicted after waiving trial	4
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	4, 5
<i>Clark v. Baines</i> , 84 P.3d 245 (Wash. 2004)	3
<i>In re Cross</i> , 309 P.3d 1186 (Wash. 2013)	3
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	3
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1399 (2012)	4
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silmon v. Travis</i> , 741 N.E.2d 501 (N.Y. 2000)	3
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 549 N.W.2d 232 (Wis. 1996)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://www.crimelibrary.com/blog/article/the-dna-exoneration-of-david-vasquez/index.html	5
http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/David_Vasquez.php	5
http://www.innocenceproject.org/know/Browse-Profiles.php	5
http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4206	5
Lucian E. Dervan & Vanessa A. Edkins, <i>The Innocent Defendant's Dilemma: An Innovative Empirical Study of Plea Bargaining's Innocence Problem</i> , 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1 (2013)	6, 7
